That the Service-Safety Director is hereby authorized to enter into an

engineering agreement and any subsequent amendments nec€ssaq/ for the services needed to
undertake flow monitoring and any subsequent analysis of the RVH suMivision sanitary sewer
system in an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00).

SECTION 2. That this resolution shall take effect and be in force fiom passage and
approval by the Mayor.

Passed: after _ reading Vote: Yeas Nays

PERMANENT RESOLUTION NO.

Date Approved:

President ofCouncil
Clerk:

Offered bv:

Second by:_

Requested by WaterAly'ater Pollution Control Committee

[...]

the Wastewater Reserve Fund (6029) in order to reimburse that fund for payments made to the
Engineer and the Contractor in 2025 for audit purposes; now, therefore,

SECTION l. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of Other
Sources and Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of Eleven Million Three
Hundred Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Dollars ($l 1,319,400.00) in the Wastewater Revenue

Fund (6029).

SECTION 2. That the City of Lancaster Auditor appropriate from the unencumbered

balance in the following expense accounts:

6029.0920.56004, Lawrence St WPCF
6029.094056021, OWDAReimbursernent

Total

$ 1,279,400.00
$ 10.040.000.00
sl1J19,400.00

SECTION 3. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall increase receipts in revenue

account 6029.0000.43024 (OWDA Reimb - Waste Water Utility Reserve) in the amount of
Eleven Million Three Hundred Nineteen Thousand Four Hundred Dollars (Sl 1,319,400.00).

SECTION 4. That City Council hereby authorizes the issuance of Then and Now
Certificates for purchase orders for contracts covered by the OWDA loan to accommodate

reimbursement payrnents fiom the loan to pay invoices on those contracts.

SECTION 5.

[...]

the Engineer and the Contractor in 2025 for audit purposes; now, therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COLNCIL OF T}IE CIry OF LANCASTE& STATE OF
OHIO:

SECTION 1. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall amend the Certificate of Other
Sources and Appropriations with the County Auditor in the amount of Three Million One Hundred
Eighty-Three Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($3,183,199.00) in the Stormwater
Repair and Improvement Fund (6019).

SECTION 2. That the City of Lancaster Auditor sha[[ appropriate fiom the
unencumbered balance in the following expense accounts:

6019.0450.56006 CombinedSewerProjects
6019.0450.56021 OWDA Reimbursement

Total

$ 679,375.00
s2.503.824.00
$3,183,199.00

SECTION 3. That the City of Lancaster Auditor shall increase receipts in revenue
account 6019.0450.43024 (OWDA Reimbursement - Stormwater) in the amount of Three Million
One Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand One Hundred Ninety-Nine Dollars ($3,183,199.00).

SECTION 4. That City Council hereby authorizes the issuance of Then and Now
Certificates for purchase orders for contracts covered by the OWDA loan to accommodate
reimbursement pal.rnents from the loan to pay invoices on those contracts.

SECTION 5.

[...]

membranes in the Phase I portion ofthe Upper Hocking Water Pollution Control Facility; and

WHEREAS, the plant operates with Memcor membranes, manufactured by Dupont,
and these membranes were also installed in the Phase 2 portion ofthe plant; and

WHEREAS, the replacement cost for the Phase I portion Memco membranes is

approximately One Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($1,200,000.00) which would
normally require competitive bidding punuant to Ohio Revised Code; and

WHEREAS, Memcor is the sole source provider of these proprietary membranes

which is ajudicially recognized exception to competitive bidding requirements, known as the "sole

[...]

WHEREAS, funding is available to improve and protect the supply of sound,

serviceable, and affordable owner-occupied housing stock through housing rehabilitation
assistance; and

WHEREAS, the City of t-ancaster Community Development Depaftnent will apply
for up to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000.00) to fund qualifing housing
rehabilitation projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Lancaster Community Development Departrnent will hold
two (2) public hearings and use other opportunities and resources for citizen participation; and

WHEREAS, if awarded, ten percent (10%) of the grant will be available for